/
\ __ j
FIRE SERVICE TRAINING
CHAPTER 73
STANDARDS FOR FIRE SERVICE TRAINING
AND CERTIFICATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-25d, 198, 201 and 219.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.58, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 73, Standards For Fire Service Training and Certification,
expires on January 3, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 73, Standards for Fire Service Training and Certification,
was originally codified in Title 5 as Chapter 18C, Standards for Fire
Service Training and Certification. Chapter 18C was adopted as
R.1990 d.l14, effective February 5, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1655(a), 22
N.J.R. 337(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66 (1978), Chapter 18C, Standards
for Fire Service Training and Certification, was readopted as R.1995
d.58, effective January 3, 1995. See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R.
878(b).
Subchapter 6, Hazardous Materials/Incident Commander Certifica­
tions, was adopted as R.1996 d.84, effective March 4, 1996. See: 27
N.J.R. 1845(a), 28 N.J.R. 1377(b).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 002-1998, Chapter 18C, Stan­
dards for Fire Service Training and Certification, was recodified as
N.J.A.C. 5:73, effective July 1, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 1347(a), 30 N.J.R.

this chapter, may be referred to as this subchapter.
3. Subchapter 3 is reserved.
4. Subchapter 4 is entitled "Firefighter I" and may be
cited throughout the Standards as N.J.A.C. 5:73-4, and
when referred to in subchapter 4 of this chapter, may be
referred to as this subchapter.
5. Subchapter 5 is entitled "Instructor" and may be
cited throughout the Standards as N.J.A.C. 5:73-5, and
when referred to in subchapter 5 of this chapter, may be
referred to as this subchapter.
6. Subchapter 6 is entitled "Incident Management Sys­
tem Certification" and may be cited throughout the Stan­
dards as N.J.A.C. 5:73-6, and when referred to in sub­
chapter 6 of this Chapter, may be referred to as this
subchapter.
Amended by R.1998 d.85, effective February 17, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3210(a), 30 N.J.R. 641(a).
In (b), substituted a reference to six parts for a reference to five
parts, and added 6.
New Jersey State Ubrary 73-1 Supp. 8-17-98

to ensure public safety and welfare. In order for fire
suppression activities to be conducted adequately and effec­
tively, members of the fire service will need to have suffi­
cient knowledge and competence. This can best be
achieved through the creation of an education and training
program and the development of certification requirements.
1. It is the purpose of this chapter to establish standards
and procedures for the certification of persons involved in
fire suppression activities including but not limited to
firefighter recruits, firefighters, fire officers, and fire ser­
vice instructors.
(c) Unless otherwise specifically provided, all references
to article or section numbers or to provisions not specifically
identified by number, shall be construed to refer to such
article, section or provision of this chapter.
Amended by R.1997 d.286, effective July 21, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 722(a), 29 N.J.R. 3243(a). ·
Added (a)l.
5:73-1.4 Definitions
The following terms shall have the meanings indicated

and Certification for evaluation as an equivalent. The
office will maintain a list of reviewed and approved
substitute courses; or
v. Two years of experience as a fire service instructor
with 20 contact hours of instruction between February
5, 1988 and July 1, 1994.
(d) Applicants for the Instructor Level 2 certification
shall demonstrate competence by successful completion of
the Instructor Level 2 Skills examination administered
through the Office of Training and Certification.
(e) Applicants for the Instructor Level 2 certification
shall demonstrate knowledge of the subject areas by success­
ful completion of the Instructor Level 2 written examination
administered through the Office of Training and Certifica­
tion.
Amended by R.1993 d.440, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1846(a), 25 N.J.R. 4071(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.123, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5124(a), 29 N.J.R. 869(a).
In (b), inserted two years experience verification requirement; and